

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Chapter 464.

An Act to extend the charter of the Mount Desert and Tremont Steam Ferry Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Mount Rights of Ferry Desert and Tremont Steam Ferry Company, which were granted by chapter four hundred seventy-seven of the private and special laws of the year eighteen hundred eighty-nine, are hereby extended for a further period of two years addi- corporators, tional, and E. H. Greely, H. E. Hamlin, Charles H. Drummey and A. W. King are hereby added to the persons named in said act as incorporators; and all the rights, powers and privileges which were granted to the incorporators named in said act are hereby granted to said incorporators and the said E. H. Greely, H. E. Hamlin, Charles H. Drummey and A. W. King, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided in said act.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1893.

#### Chapter 465.

An Act to make the Gray Park Association a beneficiary, under the law paying stipends to agricultural societies.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Gray Park Association of Cumberland Stipend, for SECT. 1. county, shall be paid the fair share of the annual stipends Association. provided by law for agricultural societies, subject to the conditions imposed by law.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1893.

Co., extended

-number of inc ensed.

Gray Par